Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
DOLLARS ARE IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS AND AS OTHERWISE INDICATED

BELLSOUTH CORPORATION

revenues and direct expenses are recognized ratably over the life of the related directory, generally 12 months. The change in accounting method
is reflected in the income statement as a cumulative effect of accounting change adjustment and on the balance sheet as a decrease to accounts
receivable of $845, increase to other current assets of $166, increase to current liabilities of $129, and a decrease to deferred income taxes of
$307. The cumulative effect of the change resulted in a decrease to net income of $501 for 2003. Absent this one-time adjustment, the change in
accounting did not materially affect our annual results.

PRO FORMA IMPACT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGES

The following table presents our 2002 and 2001 results adjusted to reflect the changes in accounting for asset retirement obligations and revenue
recognition for publishing revenues:

For the Year Ended December 31,

SFAS No. Directory 2001 2002
2001 143 Publishing Pro Forma Pro Forma

(As reported) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Total Operating Revenue $24,130 $ � $ (1) $24,129 $22,489
Operating Expenses

Cost of services and products 8,049 34 29 8,112 7,642
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 4,803 � 12 4,815 4,494
Depreciation and amortization 4,782 (138) � 4,644 4,510
Provision for restructuring and asset
impairments 358 � � 358 997

Total operating expenses 17,992 (104) 41 17,929 17,643
Operating income 6,138 104 (42) 6,200 4,846
Non-operating income (expense), net (2,324) � � (2,324) (330)

Income before income taxes and cumulative
effect of changes in accounting principle 3,814 104 (42) 3,876 4,516
Provision for income taxes 1,367 40 (15) 1,392 1,847

Income before cumulative effect of changes in
accounting principle 2,447 64 (27) 2,484 2,669
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting
principle, net of tax � � � � (1,285)

Net Income $ 2,447 $ 64 $ (27) $ 2,484 $ 1,384

Basic earnings per share*:
Income before cumulative effect of changes in
accounting principle $ 1.31 $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 1.32 $ 1.43
Net income $ 1.31 $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 1.32 $ 0.74
Diluted earnings per share*:
Income before cumulative effect of changes in
accounting principle $ 1.30 $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 1.32 $ 1.42
Net income $ 1.30 $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 1.32 $ 0.74

64   BELLSOUTH 2003

Edgar Filing: BELLSOUTH CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31,

SFAS No. Directory 2002 Pro
2002 143 Publishing Forma

(As reported) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 2003

Total Operating Revenue $22,440 $ � $ 49 $22,489 $22,635
Operating Expenses

Cost of services and products 7,512 32 37 7,581 7,988
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 4,542 � 13 4,555 4,353
Depreciation and amortization 4,643 (133) � 4,510 4,179
Provision for restructuring and asset
impairments 997 � � 997 209

Total operating expenses 17,694 (101) 50 17,643 16,729
Operating income 4,746 101 (1) 4,846 5,906
Non-operating income (expense), net (330) � � (330) (306)

Income before income taxes and
cumulative effect of changes in
accounting principle 4,416 101 (1) 4,516 5,600
Provision for income taxes 1,808 39 � 1,847 2,011

Income before cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principle 2,608 62 (1) 2,669 3,589
Cumulative effect of changes in
accounting principle, net of tax (1,285) � � (1,285) 315

Net Income $ 1,323 $ 62 $ (1) $ 1,384 $ 3,904

Basic earnings per share*:
Income before cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principle $ 1.39 $ 0.03 $0.00 $ 1.43 $ 1.94
Net income $ 0.71 $ 0.03 $0.00 $ 0.74 $ 2.11

Diluted earnings per share*:
Income before cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principle $ 1.39 $ 0.03 $0.00 $ 1.42 $ 1.94
Net income $ 0.71 $ 0.03 $0.00 $ 0.74 $ 2.11

*Earnings per share amounts do not sum due to rounding.

Note D � Investments and Advances

We hold investments in various domestic and international partnerships and ventures that are accounted for under the equity method. We also
hold investments in equity securities that are accounted for under the cost method. Investments and advances at December 31 consist of the
following:

2002 2003

Investments accounted for under the equity method $3,502 $3,988
Investments accounted for under the cost method 134 382
Advances to and notes receivable 5,772 3,932